
Page 1 

 

 
 

AGENDA  
 

Meeting: Children's Select Committee 

Place: Kennet Committee Room, County Hall, Trowbridge 

Date: Tuesday 16 July 2019 

Time: 10.30 am 
 

 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Roger Bishton, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713035 or email 
roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

Pre-meeting information briefing 
There will be a briefing session starting at 9.30am, immediately before the meeting. 

Its focus will be on Liquidlogic. 

 

Membership: 
 

Cllr Jon Hubbard (Chairman) 
Cllr Mary Douglas (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Mary Champion 
Cllr Andrew Davis 
Cllr Christopher Devine 
Cllr Sue Evans 
Cllr David Halik 
 

Cllr Deborah Halik 
Cllr Hayley Illman 
Cllr Chris Hurst 
Cllr Johnny Kidney 
Cllr Jacqui Lay 
Cllr Roy While 

 

Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Pat Aves 
Cllr Allison Bucknell 
Cllr Clare Cape 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
 

Cllr Stewart Dobson 
Cllr Peter Evans 
Cllr Nick Fogg MBE 
Cllr Russell Hawker 
Cllr Jim Lynch 
 

 

Non-Elected Voting Members: 
 

Dr Mike Thompson Clifton Diocesan RC Representative 
 

Non-Elected Non-Voting Members: 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

Tracy Cornelius Primary Head Teacher Representative 
Miss Sarah Busby Secondary Head Teacher Representative 
John Hawkins School Teacher Representative 
Maisy Humphrey Children & Young People's Representative 
Declan Kiely Children & Young People's Representative - 

Substitute 
Jen Jones Non-elected, non voting Further Education 

Representative 
 

 



 

Page 3 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 
Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, t
[...]
ls 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/parkingtransportandstreets/carparking/findacarpark.htm?area=Trowbridge
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1629&ID=1629&RPID=12066789&sch=doc&cat=13959&path=13959
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


 

Page 4 

 

            AGENDA 

 

 PART I  

 Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

 

1   Election of Chairman 2019/20  

 To elect a Chairman for the municipal year 2019/20. 

 

2   Election of Vice-Chairman 20/19/20  

 To elect a Vice-Chairman for the municipal year 2019/20. 

 

3   Apologies  

 

4   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 9 - 14) 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 May 2019. 
(Copy attached) 

 

5   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

6   Chairman's Announcements  

 

7   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 
speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 



 

Page 5 

 

5pm on Tuesday 9 July 2019 in order to be guaranteed of a written response. 
In order to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no later than 
5pm on Thursday 11 July 2019. Please contact the officer named on the front 
of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the 
Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

 

8   Update from Wiltshire Youth Union Representative (Pages 15 - 22) 

 A report is provided which includes a summary of recent activities of the 
Wiltshire Youth Union (WYU), the Youth Safeguarding Board (YSB) and the 
Children in Care Council (CiCC). 

 

9   Wiltshire Council Apprenticeship Growth Target  

 Members will be provided with a report that presents details on Wiltshire 
Council's submission to central government on how we are fulfilling our 
apprenticeship target. 
 
Members are asked to consider the details within the report and provide any 
comments to the Cabinet Member and officers. 

 

10   Executive Response to the Interim Report of the SEND School Provision 
Task Group (Pages 23 - 30) 

 The second interim report of the task group was endorsed by the Children’s 
Select Committee on 5th March 2019 the Children’s Select Committee endorsed 
the Interim Report of the Task Group. 
 
Prior to the 15th May 2019 Children’s Select Committee meeting the Task 
Group learnt that the consultation on the proposals was being extended until 6th 
May 2019. Based on this the Task Group decided that they would receive an 
additional briefing following the end of the extended consultation before 
submitting their endorsed recommendations for executive response.  
 
Following the additional briefing the task group provided the Children’s Select 
Committee with an update and agreed to receive the executive response to their 
Interim Report at this meeting. 
 
The committee are asked to consider and note the executive responses 
provided. 

 

11   Executive Response to the Report of the Children’s Centre Consultation 
Rapid Scrutiny Exercise  

 Members of this committee received a report outlining the Council’s proposals 



 

Page 6 

 

for moving children’s centre services from buildings to community settings and 
the consultation process in March 2019. Following discussion, it was resolved 
that a rapid scrutiny exercise be arranged to examine the results of the 
consultation, the proposed closures and plans for alternative venues, and 
investigate the potential scope for further scrutiny 
 
On 15th May the Children’s Select Committee endorsed the rapid scrutiny 
exercise’s report and recommendations and resolved to refer the 
recommendations to the relevant Cabinet member for response at this meeting. 
 
The committee are asked to consider and note the executive responses which 
will be provided. 

 

12   DfE Changes - Update from Department for Education (Pages 31 - 34) 

 A report by Terence Herbert, Corporate Director, is attached presenting an 
update on developments relating to children’s services arising from the 
Department for Education. 

 

13   Task Group and Board Representative Updates (Pages 35 - 38) 

 The committee will receive updates from active Task Groups and the 
committee’s board representatives. 
 
A report by the Senior Scrutiny Officers providing an update on Task Group 
Activity since the last meeting is attached. 

 

14   Forward Work Programme (Pages 39 - 42) 

 The Committee is asked to note the attached documents showing the relevant 
items from the overview and scrutiny forward work programme and the latest 
version of the strategy list for the Children, Education and Skills directorate.  

 

15   Date of Next Meeting  

 To note that the next scheduled meeting is due to be held on Tuesday 10 
September 2019 at County Hall, Trowbridge, starting at 10.30am. 

 

16   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 

 

  
PART II 

  



 

Page 7 

 

 
Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 

should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information 
would be disclosed 

 

  



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

CHILDREN'S SELECT COMMITTEE 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 15 
MAY 2019 AT KENNET COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Jon Hubbard (Chairman), Cllr Mary Douglas (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Mary Champion, Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr David Halik, Cllr Deborah Halik, 
Cllr Hayley Illman, Cllr Chris Hurst, Cllr Johnny Kidney, Cllr Jacqui Lay, 
Cllr Roy While, Miss Sarah Busby, John Hawkins and Cllr James Sheppard 
(Substitute) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Jane Davies and Cllr Phillip Whalley. 
  

 
 
34 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Christopher Devine and Cllr Sue Evans.  
 
Cllr Sue Evans was substituted by Cllr James Sheppard.  
 

35 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 March 2019, previously 
circulated, were considered.  
 
The Chairman noted that the SEND School Provision Task Group would not 
bring its interim report for response by the Cabinet Member for Children, 
Education and Skills to this meeting because the consultation process was 
reopened.  
 
Resolved 
 
To approve the minutes as correct.  
 

36 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 

 
 
 

37 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman made the following announcements:  
 

a) Cabinet items 
 
On 30th April Cabinet considered the following items:  
 

 Five Lanes VC Primary School – Proposed Discontinuance of the 
Potterne Site 

 Children’s Centre Buildings Consultation (CSC involvement – 
Rapid Scrutiny Exercise) 

 
On 22nd May Cabinet will consider the following items:  
 

 Special School Consultation (CSC involvement – SEND School 
Provision Task Group received update) 

 
b) New Overview and Scrutiny Guidance from Central Government  

 
The new statutory guidance on overview 
[...]
Mead 

Page 12



 
 
 

 
 
 

had seen their gradings improve; that Wootton Bassett Infants, Sutton Benger 
Primary and Westbury Leigh Primary had dropped to a Requires Improvement 
grading; and the Interim School Improvement Plan and the Rapid Achievement 
Plan.  
 
It was also noted that Wiltshire and the South West in general were continuing 
to fall behind national figures. These trends would continue to be monitored and 
acted on. 
 
In response to an issue raised by the committee it was noted that all maintained 
schools continue to have their performance monitored through the Challenge 
and Support Partner programme and the new Interim School Improvement 
Framework will support a more intensive identification of needs and outlines the 
intensive and rapid support approaches that are now being implemented. 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the update on Ofsted Inspection from February to April 2019. 
 

43 DfE Changes - Update from Department for Education 
 
Terence Herbert presented a report on the Department for Education’s update 
on children’s services.  
 
Matters raised during the discussion included: the guidance for local authorities 
and schools about children educated at home; the DfE response to the 
consultation on relationships (sex) and health education; identifying schools for 
improvement support; the review of post-16 education; social work rules and 
standards; the new child exploitation disruption toolkit; the principles for 
supporting care leavers in higher education and the new legal duty to tackle 
serious youth violence.  
 
In response to a question raised by the committee it was noted that support is 
available to schools that need educational support from a range of 
organisations, from DfE to local authorities.  
 
Resolved 
 
To note the update provided. 
 

44 Task Group and Board Representative Updates 
 
a. CAMHS Task Group  
 

The written update and following point was noted: 
 

 That the Committee intends to ask the Task Group to provide an 
indication of how it intends to deliver its remit.  

 
b. Traded Services Task Group 

Page 13



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
The written update was noted.   

 
c. SEND School Provision Task Group 
 

The written update and the following points were noted:  
 

 That the Special Schools Consultation is being discussed at 
Cabinet on 22 May and the Task Group’s report was available.  

 That the System of Excellence was for the whole of the county 
and not just one area.  

 That Wiltshire Council had secured funding for SEND provision in 
the south of the county.  

 
Resolved 
 
To note the updates.  
 

45 Forward Work Programme 
 
The Chairman presented the relevant items from the overview and scrutiny 
forward work programme and the latest version of the strategy list for the 
Children, Education and Skills directorate. 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the forward work plan.   
 

46 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next scheduled meeting of the Health Select Committee is due to be held 
on Tuesday 16 July 2019 at County Hall, Trowbridge, starting at 10.30am. 
 

47 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.10 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Craig Player of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 713191, e-mail craig.player@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 14



1 
 

Children’s Select Committee 
16 July 2019 

Report on Wiltshire Youth Voice activities 
 

1. Introduction 

This report offers a summary of activities for the new Wiltshire Youth Union (WYU), the Children in Care 

Council (CiCC), Care Leavers Forum, Members of the Youth Parliament and Youth Consultants Pilot during 

the period February 2019 – June 2019. 

2. Meetings  

The updated June to December 2019 meetings and activities are confirmed, with planning for more 

community-based engagement, and less meetings in council buildings. This includes WYU members 

having liais
[...]
e 

electronic voting options.  This will be developed in conjunction with Care Leavers. 

 

7. Your Voice Survey 

The deadline for completion of the Your Voice Survey 2018 was extended until 7 February 2019, due to the 

impact of the roll-out of the Liquid Logic case management system, to maximise reposnses.  

A total of 77 young people took part in the survey, with 3 being interviewed after for further information.  As 

part of that, 20 young people choose to complete surveys online, and 57 of them completed a paper-based 

survey.  

 

Key Findings: 

 

35% of young people don’t know why a worker is involved, especially at the beginning  

90% of young people felt listened to 

90% of young people feel their worker had made them happier about things and have helped them and 

their family. 

 

What else we found out is really important to the young people that participated are: 

 

Page 18

https://youtu.be/3CSojc1zaUQ


5 
 

 The importance of quality peer support 

 Being listened to and treated as an individual with individual concerns, anxieties and needs 

 The importance of having the right foster family-good, kind, long-term and well matched 

 Having the right social worker whom the young person can bond with, trusts and respects 

 Young people being included rather than information ‘for and about’ them going from social worker 

to foster carer instead of directly to them. 

 

Appendix 2: 2018 Your Voice Consultation Report Final 

 

8. Elections to the UK Youth Parliament – 2019 

The voting for this year’s elections took place between 11 and 27 February 2019. The new term of office 

commenced on 1 March 2019, and our newly elected MYPs for the three represented Wiltshire’s areas are: 

 

 

 Wiltshire East – Heather Newton 

 Wiltshire North – Declan Kiely 

 Wiltshire West – Aanya Verma 

 

 

The MYPs will be looking to arrange visits 

and introduce themselves to the Wiltshire 

Members of Parliament (MPs) and 

Councillors. 

 

 

 

9. Wiltshire’s Members of the Youth Parliament (MYPs) 
The MYPs have committed to support and take forward the two priority campaigns for 2019 which were 
voted in following a debate in the House of Commons in November 2018. They are: 
 
1. Tackling Knife Crime and… 
2. Votes at 16. 

 
Also, as Wiltshire MYPs they have agreed a set of their own local priorities which they would like to progress in 
partnership with elected members:  

 Reduce or abolish university fees 

 Tackle climate change, in particular by increasing the availability of electric car charging points 

 A curriculum for life 

 Free public transport for children/young people in full-time education 

 Improve mental health services by addressing concerns raised by young people who have experience 
with the system 

 Mental health awareness 

 

The MYPs have been actively supporting Wiltshire Youth Voice by participation in Wiltshire Council 

recruitment panels and attendance at the CSC. They will also as part of their role co-chair the WYU. 

10. Youth Consultants – Pilot Project 
Wiltshire Council is working in partnership with Community First to develop a new role for Wiltshire, one 
which demonstrates a local commitment to co-production and youth engagement.  Community First will 
recruit between 6 to 8 Youth Consultants on Wiltshire’s behalf for a 12-month pilot.  The consultants will 
ideally be between 16 and 24 years of age and be able to identify and engage with young people. Young 
people with experience of children’s services are particularly being encouraged to apply. 
 

Page 19



6 
 

The Youth Consultants will make links with the WYU, CiCC and Care Leavers Forum and establish a 
relationship and develop their role.  The ambition for the new Youth Consultant role is to increase the reach 
of youth voice activities, participation, engagement and co-production opportunities, and to enhance the 
validity of messages to decision makers. As informed youth voice representatives they will give advice and 
guidance to assist officers and councillors in planning services and understanding community assets and 
service provider markets.  
 

 
The WYU and CICC were consulted over the 
implementation of the new Youth Consultants project 
and they offered input in the role and the branding of 
the pilot scheme.  
 
 
These groups will also play a major part in the 
recruitment of Youth Consultants and within its 
training process.  
 
 

 
The window for application submission is open, with a closing date of 5 July 2019. Interview dates for 
shortlisted applicants are planned in for Mid-July.  
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 20



7 
 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 

1. CiCC Newsletter Summer 2019:  

                        

Children In Care 

Newsletter [Online Version].pdf 

 

2. 2018 Your Voice Consultation Report Final 

2018 Your Voice 

Consultation Report Final..docx
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltshire Council 
 
Children’s Select Committee 
 
16th July 2019 
 

 
Executive Response to the Interim Report of the 

SEND School Provision Task Group 
 
 
 
Purpose of the report 
 
1. To present the response of the Cabinet Member for Children, Education & 

Skills to the Interim Report of the SEND School Provision Task Group.  
 
Background 
 
2. On 5th March 2019 the Children’s Select Committee endorsed the Interim 

Report of the Task Group. 
 
3. The Committee resolved to refer the following Task Group’s recommendations 

to the relevant Cabinet member for response at the Committee’s next meeting 
on 15th May 2019. 
 

4. Prior to the 15th May 2019 Children’s Select Committee meeting the Task 
Group learnt that the consultation on the proposals was being extended until 6th 
May 2019. Based on this the Task Group decided that they would receive an 
additional briefing following the end of the extended consultation before 
submitting their endorsed recommendations for executive response. Follo
[...]
tations/restraint-and-restrictive-intervention-draft-guidance
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/reducing-the-need-for-restraint-and-restrictive-intervention
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/review-of-children-in-need
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/support-for-victims-of-domestic-abuse-in-safe-accommodation
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/new-programme-to-protect-children-at-risk-of-exploitation
https://www.rip.org.uk/news-and-views/latest-news/frequently-asked-questions-%E2%80%93-tackling-child-exploitation-support-programme/


Consultation on national survey on the mental health of looked-after children 
14. The DfE and Department of Health and Social Care are consulting on the content of 

a national survey on the mental health of children in care. The last survey took place 
in 2002 and the results of this new survey will help inform the development of local 
services for children in care and care leavers as well as future training for care 
professionals. The consultation will run until 26 July 2019 and can be found here. 

 
Experimental statistics on outcomes for children previously looked after 

15. The DfE has published experimental statistics on outcomes for children previously 
looked after continuously for at least 12 months. Some of the notable key findings of 
the statistics include: 

 Overall, children who left care through an adoption, special guardianship order or 

child arrangement order were more likely to achieve the expected standard across all 

subjects - than looked after children at Key Stage 2 

 Children that have left care due to an adoption, special guardianship order (SGO) or 

child arrangement order (CAO) progress less well than looked after children at the 

end of Key Stage 2 

 Children who left care through an adoption, SGO or CAO achieve better than looked 

after children at Key Stage 4 across all key measures 

 Pupils who were adopted were more likely to perform better across all Key Stage 

Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN'S SELECT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 16 
JULY 2019 AT KENNET COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE.

Present:

Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Mary Douglas, Cllr Mary Champion, Cllr Andrew Davis, 
Cllr Sue Evans, Cllr David Halik, Cllr Chris Hurst, Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Roy While, 
Dr Mike Thompson, Miss Sarah Busby, John Hawkins and Cllr Peter Evans 
(Substitute)

Also  Present:

Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Pauline Church, Cllr Alan Hill and Cllr Tony Jackson

48 Election of Chairman 2019/20

Nominations were sought for the position of Chairman for the municipal year
2019/20. Cllr Mary Douglas proposed and Cllr Jacqui Lay seconded that Cllr 
Jon Hubbard be elected as Chairman.

On there being no other nominations, it was

Resolved:

To elect Cllr Jon Hubbard as Chairman of the Children’s Select Committee 
for the municipal year 2019/20.

Cllr Jon Hubbard in the Chair.

49 Election of Vice-Chairman 20/19/20

Nominations were sought for the position of Vice-Chairman for the municipal 
year 2019/20. Cllr Jacqui Lay proposed and Cllr David Halik seconded that Cllr 
Mary Douglas be elected as Vice-Chairman.

On there being no other nominations, it was

Resolved:

To elect Cllr Mary Douglas as Vice-Chairman of the Children’s Select 
Committee for the municipal year 2019/20.



50 Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from:-

Cllr Christopher Devine
Cllr Deborah Halik
Cllr Hayley Hillman
Cllr Johnny Kidney, who was substituted by Cllr Peter Evans

51 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

Resolved:

To approve and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 May 
2019, subject to the addition of Dr Mike Thompson as being present at the 
meeting.

52 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

53 Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman made the following announcements:-

a) Cabinet items
For information, on 2 July 2019 July Cabinet considered the following item:

Wiltshire Council Adoption Service: 2018-2019 End of Year Cabinet 
Report
Lead Officer – Deborah Barlow

On 23 July Cabinet will consider the following item:

Provision of loan facility for Wiltshire College
Lead Officer – Simon Hendry

b) New Cabinet Member for Children, Education & Skills
On behalf of the Committee the Chairman welcomed Cllr Pauline Church as 
the new Cabinet Member for Children, Education & Skills. In response, Cllr 
Church stated that she looked forward to working in her new role with the 
Committee and explained that her vision for the future would be to achieve 
the best possible outcome for the wellbeing of children and their families 
and also the children’s educational attainment.  Achievements in these 
areas would assist in reducing the need for adult social care.

The Committee recognised the enormous amount of work that Cllr Laura 
Mayes had achieved in this role over many years and recorded their thanks 



and appreciation to her, wishing her every success in her new position as 
Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Public Health & Public Protection. 

54 Public Participation

No questions had been received from councillors or members of the public.

55 Update from Wiltshire Youth Union Representative

The Committee received a report which included a summary of recent activities 
of the Wiltshire Youth Union (WYU), the Youth Safeguarding Board (YSB) and 
the Children in Care Council (CiCC) for the period January to June 2019.

The Chairman reported that he would be attending the WYU meeting in 
September together with the Senior Scrutiny Officer to introduce the work of this 
Committee to the WYU members.

The Committee were pleased to note the election of the following new UK Youth 
Parliament members (MYPs):-

Wiltshire East – Heather Newton
Wiltshire North – Declan Kiely
Wiltshire West – Aanya Verma 

It was noted that these new members of the Youth Parliament would be looking 
to arrange visits and introduce themselves to the Wiltshire Members of 
Parliament (MPs) and Councillors.

It was explained that the Wiltshire MYPs had agreed a set of their own local 
priorities which they intended to progress in partnership with elected members 
as follows:-

 Reduce or abolish university fees
 Tackle climate change, in particular by increasing the availability of 

electric car charging points.
 A curriculum for life.
 Free public transport for children/young people in full-time education.
 Improve mental health services by addressing concerns raised by young 

people who have experience with the system.
 Mental health awareness.

The Chairman congratulated the young people, and in particular the Wiltshire 
MYPs, on their activities and choice of local priorities.  He drew attention to the 
Youth Transport Task Group which had been established and was pleased to 
state that Alfie Lowe, youth representative, was a member of this task Group.  

Resolved:



To note the update from the Wiltshire Youth Union. 

  

56 Wiltshire Council Apprenticeship Growth Target

The Chairman reported that this item was being delayed until the next meeting 
on 10 September 2019 which would be taken in conjunction with the 
apprenticeship item on Service Provider Contract Obligations and to allow for 
officer attendance.

57 Executive Response to the Interim Report of the SEND School Provision 
Task Group

The Committee received a report which set out the response of the Cabinet 
Member for Children, Education & Skills and the Wiltshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) to the Interim Report of the SEND School 
Provision Task Group.

Prior to the last meeting of this Select Committee on 15 May 2019, the Task 
Group learnt that the consultation on the proposals was being extended until 6 
May 2019.  Based on this, the Task Group decided that they would receive an 
additional briefing following the end of the extended consultation before 
submitting their endorsed recommendations for executive response.

Following the additional briefing the Task Group provided this Committee with 
an update and agreed to receive the executive response to their Interim Report 
at this meeting.

The Cabinet Member reported that all the recommendations had been agreed 
except for:-

 recommendations 2, 4, 5 & 6 because the Secretary of State had agreed 
the proposal for the school to be consulted as Local Authority 
maintained, and

 recommendation 14 regarding the Challenging Behavioural Unit; 
requirements were being considered in wider work particularly in the 
context of support to children with ASD and social, emotional and mental 
health issues.

Resolved:

To note the executive responses to the recommendations of the SEND 
School Provision Task Group and to thank the Cabinet Member and 
officers for providing them.   

58 Executive Response to the Report of the Children’s Centre Consultation 
Rapid Scrutiny Exercise



The Committee received a report which set out the response of the Cabinet 
Member for Children, Education & Skills to the Report of the Children’s Centres 
Consultation Rapid Scrutiny Exercise.

On 15 May 2019 the Children’s Select Committee endorsed the Rapid Scrutiny 
Exercises’ s report and recommendations and resolved to refer the 
recommendations to the relevant Cabinet Member for response at this meeting.

The Cabinet Member reported that all the recommendations had been agreed 
and also the following supporting information as set out in Appendices 1 – 4 of 
the report included regarding the requests in the recommendations:-

 Appendix 1: Alternative venues
 Appendix 2: Children’s Centre Services Monitoring framework
 Appendix 3: Sample contract monitoring agenda
 Appendix 4: Implementation of Children’s Centre Services changes

During discussion, Members expressed their appreciation that all the 
recommendations had been agreed. However, it was pointed out that one of the 
key outstanding issues was lack of general public awareness of the available 
facilities and the need to ensure that families were fully aware of the 
forthcoming changes.  Members were informed of the various ways in which 
this service was brought to the attention of the general public, including the use 
of community websites and notice boards. The Cabinet Member suggested that 
it would be useful for officers to consider marketing the provision of Children’s 
Centres.

Members were informed that all the new venues were subject to a 6 to 12 
month   contract with the Council for the hiring of accommodation for children’s 
services and these contracts were open ended. It was stressed that 
relationships with partners regarding this provision was very good.

Resolved:

To note the executive response to the Report of the Children’s Centres 
Consultation Rapid Scrutiny Exercise and to thank the Task Group and 
officers for the work undertaken. 

59 DfE Changes - Update from Department for Education

The Committee received an update from the Executive Director, Children & 
Education on developments relating to children’s services arising from the 
Department for Education from May to June 2019 as follows:- 

 School exclusions review
 Government response to the Timpson review of exclusions
 Relationships education, relationships and sex education (RSE) and 

health education



 Academies update
 SEND and alternative provision
 Restraint and restrictive intervention
 Children in Need Review
 New support for survivors of domestic abuse
 Tackling Child Exploitation Support Programme 
 Consultation on national survey on the mental health of looked-after 

children
 Experimental statistics on outcomes for children previously looked after
 Ofsted Education Inspection Framework

Resolved:

To note the update provided.

60 Task Group and Board Representative Updates

The Committee received updates on the activities of the following task groups:-

 Traded Services for Schools Task Group
 Child and Adolescent Mental Health (CAMHS) Task Group
 Youth Transport Task Group

Resolved:

(1) To note the updates on task group activity provided.

(2) To endorse the terms of reference of the Youth Transport Task 
Group.

61 Forward Work Programme

The Committee received the relevant items from the Overview & Scrutiny 
Forward Work Programme, together with the latest version of the strategy for 
the Children, Education & Skills Directorate. 

Resolved: 

To note the Forward Work Programme for this Committee and the 
Children’s Services Strategy List.

62 Date of Next Meeting

Resolved: 

To note that the next scheduled meeting of this Committee was due to be 
held on Tuesday 10 September 2019 at County Hall, Trowbridge, starting at 
10.30am.



63 Urgent Items

The Chairman agreed that the following item be taken as urgent business in 
order that the Committee could receive and consider the most recent Ofsted 
Inspection reports.

64 School and Academy Ofsted Inspection Outcomes April to Mid June 2019

The Committee received a report by the Director, Education and Skills which 
included information regarding the most recent Ofsted Inspection reports 
published from April to mid-June 2019.  It provided an ongoing view of the 
effectiveness of schools as seen by Ofsted Inspections. 

It was noted that there had been eight published school inspections since the 
last report, which covered this latest period. Four were short one day 
inspections and four were full inspections. The grades for five schools were 
unchanged with four remaining as Good whilst one was graded as Requires 
Improvement.  Two schools went down in grade (one from Good to Requires 
Improvement and one from Good to Inadequate.)    The remaining school had 
no previous grade. It was noted that for those schools which were graded as 
Requires Improvement a Rapid Achievement Plan, a robust support package 
and regular reviews of progress to ensure swift and sustained improvements 
were in place.

It was reported that whilst there had not been as rapid a decline as seen in 
previous periods, there continued to be concern about the number of good and 
outstanding schools in Wiltshire. Whilst declines were similar to those in the 
region, both Wiltshire and the South West school figures were falling behind 
those in England.

All LA maintained schools continued to have their performance monitored 
through the Challenge and Support Partner programme.  The Interim School 
Improvement Framework would support a more intensive identification of needs 
and outline the intensive and rapid support approaches that were now being 
implemented. After extensive stakeholder consultations over the last few 
months, the School Improvement Framework reflecting these processes would 
be implemented from September 2020.

Resolved:

To note the contents of the report and to request the Chairman to write to 
those schools which had received an improved Ofsted grading 
congratulating them on their success.

 
 



(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.00 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


